

36 SC 317/2025

STATE Vs. SAHIL ALIAS ANKIT S/O VINOD KUMAR  
FIR No.195/2024, PS Chhawla

**20.09.2025**

Present: Mr. Girish Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
Mr. Ashutosh Kumar, AR for the complainant.  
Mr. Tarun Ruhil, LR for the complainant.  
Mr. Satyajit Gupta, Ld. counsel for the complainant.  
Accused is absent.  
Mr. Vinod Kumar, father of the accused.

The accused is exempted from personal appearance for today, upon the oral request of his father.

At this stage, it is jointly submitted by the father of the accused and the counsel for the complainant that a connected case bearing CC No. 416/2022 titled as BSES RPL vs. Sahil is pending before this court for 09.01.2026.

At joint request, put up the present case on **09.01.2026** as well.

**(Harleen Singh)**  
**ASJ, Special Electricity Court (South West)**  
**Dwarka Courts, New Delhi**  
**20.09.2025**